Hall of the House of Representatives

85th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2005 **Amendment Form**

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1611 "AN ACT TO ALLOW DISCRETIONARY SPENDING OF MONEYS IN THE ARKANSAS CHILD PASSENGER PROTECTION FUND." Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 1611. Amend House Bill No. 1611 as originally introduced: Page 1, delete line 36, and substitute the following: "(b)(l) The Arkansas Highway Safety Program shall earmark at least fifty percent (50%) of the annual expenditures from the Arkansas Child Passenger Protection Fund for the purchase of child passenger safety seats;" Page 2, delete lines 1 through 4, and substitute the following: "(2) If annual funds generated by the Arkansas Child Passenger Protection Fund supports the expenditure and the needs of the program justify the expenditure, the Arkansas Highway Safety Program shall maintain an annual expenditure of at least one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000) for child safety seats; and (2)(3) The seats purchased by the program Arkansas Highway Safety Program shall be loaned or rented" Page 2, delete line 6, and substitute the following: "to others for the purpose of transporting children. (c) After the expenditures described in subsection (b) of this section, the Arkansas Highway Safety Program shall earmark the balance of moneys in the Arkansas Child Passenger Protection Fund: (1) To conduct continuing education and public awareness concerning child passenger safety; (2) To encourage and promote proper use of child safety seats and safety belts; and (3) For highway safety planning and administration."



AND

AND